
AGENDA

Committee Administrator:     Democratic Services Officer  (01609 767015)

Tuesday, 24 December 2019

Dear Councillor

NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date Thursday, 9 January 2020

Time 10.00 am

Venue Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, Northallerton, DL6 2UU

Yours sincerely

J. Ives.

Dr Justin Ives
Chief Executive

To: Councillors Councillors
P Bardon (Chairman)
M A Barningham
D B Elders
Mrs B S Fortune
B Griffiths
K G Hardisty

J Noone (Vice-Chairman)
B Phillips
A Robinson
M Taylor
D Watkins
D A Webster

Other Members of the Council for information 

PLEASE NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE NO MEMBER TRAINING 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Page No

1. MINUTES 1 - 4

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2019 (P.18 - P.19), 
attached.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 5 - 146

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive.

Please note that plans are available to view on the Council's website through the 
Public Access facility.

4. MATTERS OF URGENCY 

Any other business of which not less than 24 hours prior notice, preferably in writing, 
has been given to the Chief Executive and which the Chairman decides is urgent.



Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 9.30 am on Thursday, 
12th December, 2019 in the Maple Suite 2, 

Allerton Court Hotel, Darlington Road, 
Northallerton, DL6 2XF

Present

Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair)

Councillor M A Barningham
D B Elders
Mrs B S Fortune
B Griffiths
K G Hardisty
J Noone

Councillor B Phillips
A Robinson
M Taylor
D Watkins
D A Webster

Also in Attendance

Councillor M S Robson Councillor Mrs I Sanderson

P.18 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 November 2019 (P.16 - 
P.17), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.19 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Deputy Chief Executive relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional 
information and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Deputy Chief Executive had 
delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Deputy Chief Executive regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 December 2019

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Deputy Chief Executive, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 19/02033/OUT - Outline application for the construction of one detached dwelling 
and garage (all matters except access reserved) as amended 28 November 2019 
at The Bungalow, West Rounton for Mr and Mrs G Elstob

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to an additional condition stipulating that the 
development be limited to one bungalow and that any subsequent reserved 
matters application is to be referred to the Planning Committee.

(Ian Black spoke objecting to the application.)

Note: Councillor M S Robson arrived at the meeting at 9.45am during consideration of 
the above item.

(2) 19/02329/FUL - retrospective application for the construction of detached double 
garage to the rear of the dwellinghouse at 8 Lees Lane, Romanby for Mr and 
Mrs P Bonomini

PERMISSION GRANTED

(3) 19/01304/FUL - Change of use of land to domestic garden, replacement 
dwellinghouse to incorporate existing dwelling, as altered, to form an annex as 
amended by plans received by Hambleton District Council on 15 August 2019 at 
Roman Castle Barn, Pickhill for Mr and Mrs O Reade

PERMISSION GRANTED

(The applicant, Oliver Reade, spoke in support of the application.)

Note: Councillor Mrs I Sanderson arrived at the meeting at 10.05am during discussion 
of the above item.

(4) 18/02681/FUL - Construction of 9 bungalows, garages and associated 
infrastructure, access and parking as amended by details received 2nd 
September 2019 at Lilac Cottage, Stillington Road, Easingwold for W&W Estates 

PERMISSION REFUSED

(Jonathan Saddington spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the 
application.)

(5) 19/00864/FUL - Rear two storey extension with single storey additions, front 
porch extension and internal alterations at 3 Coronation Road, Little Crakehall for 
Mr and Mrs D Ventham

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to a condition requiring the lower half of the 
glazing in south facing windows above ground floor level to be opaque.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief Executive.  
The Committee was satisfied that the condition requiring the opaque glazing 
offered a satisfactory solution to reduce the impact on neighbour amenity.

Page 2



PLANNING COMMITTEE
12 December 2019

(6) 19/01499/FUL - Construction of 22 affordable residential dwellings with 
associated landscaping and parking as amended by plans received by 
Hambleton District Council at land off Danes Crest, Brompton for Mr L Smith

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to additional conditions requiring the provision 
of signage regarding road safety in suitable locations within the vicinity and 
submission of measures to ‘design out crime’.

(The applicant’s agent, Steve Bell, spoke in support of the application.)

Note: Councillor M S Robson left the meeting at 10.35am during discussion of the 
above item.

The meeting adjourned at 10.55 am and reconvened at 11.00 am.

(7) 19/00541/FUL -  Retrospective application for the siting of five static caravans on 
agricultural land for agricultural workers at Lowfields Farm, Fullicar Lane, 
Brompton for Geoff Spence

TEMPORARY PERMISSION GRANTED for a maximum period of two years.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief Executive.  
The Committee was satisfied that there were exceptional circumstances 
justifiying the need for agricultural workers temporarily to be accommodated on 
site.

(The applicant, Geoff Spence, spoke in support of the application.)

(8) 19/02099/FUL - Construction of part two storey part single storey rear extension 
as amended on 11 November 2019 at Highside, Borrowby, North Yorkshire, YO7 
4QQ for Ms S Henn

PERMISSION GRANTED

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief Executive.  
The Committee was satisfied that the application as amended would not have a 
significant detrimental impact on neighbour amenity.

(Nicola Peacock spoke on behalf of the applicant in support of the application.)

(Michael Keast spoke objecting to the application.)

The meeting closed at 12.10 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The attached list of planning applications is to be considered at the 
meeting of the Planning Committee at the Civic Centre, Stone Cross, 
Northallerton on Thursday 9 January 2020.  The meeting will commence 
at 10.00am.

Further information on possible timings can be obtained from the Democratic Services 
Officer, Louise Hancock, by telephoning Northallerton (01609) 767015 before 9.00 am on 
the day of the meeting.

The background papers for each application may be inspected during office hours at the 
Civic Centre.  Documents are available to view at www.planning.hambleton.gov.uk. 
Background papers can include the application form with relevant certificates and plan, 
responses from statutory bodies, other interested parties and any other relevant 
documents.  Any late submission relating to an application to be presented to the 
Committee may result in a deferral decision

Members are asked to note that the criteria for site visits is set out overleaf.

Following consideration by the Committee, and without further reference to the Committee, 
the Deputy Chief Executive has delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions to 
be attached to planning permissions and also add, delete or amend reasons for refusal of 
planning permission. 

Mick Jewitt
Deputy Chief Executive

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

http://www.planning.hambleton.gov.uk/


SITE VISIT CRITERIA

1. The application under consideration raises specific issues in relation to matters 
such as scale, design, location, access or setting which can only be fully 
understood from the site itself.

2. The application raises an important point of planning principle which has wider 
implications beyond the site itself and as a result would lead to the establishment 
of an approach which would be applied to other applications.

3. The application involves judgements about the applicability of approved or 
developing policies of the Council, particularly where those policies could be 
balanced against other material planning considerations which may have a greater 
weight.

4. The application has attracted significant public interest and a visit would provide 
an opportunity for the Committee to demonstrate that the application has received 
a full and comprehensive evaluation prior to its determination.

5. There should be a majority of Members sufficiently familiar with the site to enable 
a decision to be made at the meeting.

6. Site visits will normally be agreed prior to Planning Committee in consultation with 
the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee.  Additional site visits 
may be selected following consideration of a report by the Planning Committee.

Page 6



PLANNING COMMITTEE
Thursday 9th January 2020

Item No Application Ref/
Officer/Parish Proposal/Site Description

Morning session 10.00am

1 19/02128/FUL
Mrs H Laws
Bedale

Page No.11

Demolition of 4 Bungalows and removal of existing trees to 
facilitate the construction of 59 apartment extra care building 
with associated hard and soft landscaping and parking as 
amended by plans received by Hambleton District Council on 5 
December 2019

For: Broadacres Housing Association
At: Land to rear (Easby’s Filed) of Queen Anne’s Drive, Bedale

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT
2 19/02102/OUT

Mr Mark Danforth
Huby

Page No.27

Application for outline planning consent for 8 dwellings with all 
matters reserved

For:  Mr P Mead
At:  Land West Of Little Burn, Sutton Road, Huby

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE
3 19/01626/FUL

Ann Scott
Topcliffe

Page No.35

Construction of agricultural feed mill, warehouse, access and 
parking arrangements and associated works

For:  I'Anson Bros Ltd
At:  OS Field 6717, Eldmire Lane, Dalton

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

Afternoon session 13.30pm

4 19/02184/FUL
Ms A O’Driscoll
Aiskew

Page No.54

Construction of warehouse and offices.

For: Mr Tony Blake (SpeedClad Ltd)
 At: Plot 1, Conygarth Way, Leeming Bar Business Park
Leeming Bar

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT
5 19/02514/FUL

Naomi Waddington
Alne

Page No.59

Construction of a 1.5 storey detached house

For: Mr O Shipley
 At: Falloden, Forest Lane, Alne

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE
6 19/00993/FUL

Mrs H Laws
Burrill with Cowling

Page No.67

Construction of a detached dormer bungalow & garage as 
amended by plan received by Hambleton District Council on 13 
November 2019

For: Mr M Averis
At: Arbutus House, Cowling Road, Burrill

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

Page 7



7 19/02067/FUL
Mrs Helen Ledger
Great and Little 
Broughton

Page No.75

Application for outline planning permission with all matters 
reserved for the construction of a dwellinghouse

For: Mr Stewart Williamson
At: Land To West Of, 38 The Holme, Great Broughton

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE
8 19/01507/FUL

Naomi Waddington
Huby

Page No.83

Construction of a new dwellinghouse and attached double 
garage

For:  Mr Thompson
At:  Land Adjacent To Greencroft House, Bell Lane, Huby

RECOMMENDATION: REFUSE
9 19/02169/FUL

Mr Mark Danforth
Huby

Page No.91

Development of 3no. three bed terraced houses with garages

For:  Mr Steve Knowles
At:  Land To The North Of The Forge, Tollerton Road, Huby

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE
10 19/01448/OUT

Mr P Jones
Ingleby Arncliffe

Page No.99

Outline application (some matters reserved) for the demolition 
of existing school and construction of four dwellings and access 
as amended by email received by Hambleton District Council 
on the 26 November 2019.

For: Mr Simon Quartermaine
At: Ingleby Arncliffe Church Of England VC Primary School, 
Ingleby Arncliffe

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT
11 19/02064/FUL

Mr M. Pearson
Rudby

Page No.109

Construction of a detached dwellinghouse, garage and new 
vehicle access

For: Mr Welford
At: Plot 3 OS Field 2719, Stokesley Road, Hutton Rudby

RECOMMENDATION: GRANT
12 19/00912/FUL

A O’Driscoll
Rudby

Page No.117

Construction of 3 bedroom dormer bungalow

For Mr E McMordie
At Bluebarn Cottage, Middleton Road, Hutton Rudby

RECOMMENDATION : REFUSE
13 19/01980/FUL

Ann Scott
Sandhutton

Page No.125

Conversion of barn to create two dwellings

For: Mr Bosomworth
At: Church Farm Sandhutton

RECOMMENDATION:   GRANT
14 19/02006/OUT

Ann Scott
South Otterington

Page No.131

Application for Outline Planning Permission with all matters 
reserved for the construction of 5no dwellings

For Mr & Mrs M Harland
At: Land South West Of Mill Farm, Station Road,
South Otterington

RECOMMENDATION:  REFUSE

Page 8



15 19/02391/FUL
Mr Mark Danforth
Tollerton

Page No.139

Construction of 2no two semi-detached dwellings

For:  Mr Anthony Charlton
At:  Grey Cottage, Main Street, Tollerton

RECOMMENDATION:  GRANT

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Parish: Bedale Committee Date:        9 January 2020 
Ward: Bedale  Officer dealing:           Mrs H Laws 
1 Target Date:               23 January 2020 

 
19/02128/FUL 
 

 

Demolition of 4 bungalows and removal of existing trees to facilitate the construction of 
a 59 apartment extra care building with associated hard and soft landscaping and 
parking as amended by plans received by Hambleton District Council on 5 December 
2019. 
At: Land To Rear (Easby’s Field) Queen Anne’s Drive Bedale North Yorkshire 
For: Broadacres Housing Association 
 
1.0    SITE CONTEXT & PROPOSAL 
 
1.1    The site lies on an area of land towards the south western end of Bedale, to the south 

of dwellings on Queen Anne's Drive. Grange Close is located to the east, and 
Beechwood Court/Close and Pinewood Grove to the south.  To the west lies an area 
of overgrown land with the Bedale Allotments beyond.  The site is landlocked with no 
vehicular access currently available. 

 
1.2    The majority of the site (i.e. excluding the four bungalows on Queen Anne's Drive 

proposed for demolition) is allocated in the Local Development Framework for housing 
(Policy BH1).  The land is currently overgrown and neglected and is occupied by three 
areas of trees that are the subject of a Tree Preservation Order (TPO).  The site 
slopes downwards in a north to south
[...]
ld extend built form into the open countryside 
leading to coalescence, causing a physical and visual intrusion to the area. 
The proposal is considered to be detrimental to the surrounding open rural 
character of the countryside.  The proposed residential development would 
cause significant harm contrary to the Hambleton Local Development 
Framework Policies CP1, CP4, CP16, DP8, DP9, DP10, DP30 and DP32 and 
the Council's Interim Policy Guidance (IPG). 

 
2. The economic and social benefits of the proposed dwellings would not 

outweigh the harm to the landscape and the character of the area contrary to 
Hambleton Local Development Framework Policies CP1, DP30, DP32 and 
DP33 together with NPPF policy advice at paragraph 8.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Dcagenda-07 

Parish: Topcliffe Committee Date :        9 January 2020 
Ward: Sowerby & Topcliffe  Officer dealing :           Ann Scott 
3 Target Date:   26 October 2019 

Date of extension of time (if agreed): 24 January 2020 
 

19/01626/FUL 
 

 

Construction of agricultural feed mill, warehouse, access and parking arrangements and 
associated works. 
At:  OS Field 6717 Eldmire Lane Dalton North Yorkshire 
For:   I'Anson Bros Ltd. 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the proposed 
development is a departure from the Development Plan 
 
1.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application seeks full planning permission for a new agricultural feed mill, 

warehouse, access and parking arrangements and associated works in addition to 
production facilities for a business that has been established for many years in 
Masham.   
 

1.2 The application is supported by a suite of documents from which details are provided 
below, particular reference is made to detail in the planning statement and landscape 
and visual impact assessment. 
 

1.3 The unit is proposed to support an existing enterprise sited at Masham which 
employs 80 people and this site is prop
[...]
 Target Date:                15 January 2020 

 
19/00993/FUL 
 

 

Construction of a detached dormer bungalow & garage as amended by plan received by 
Hambleton District Council on 13 November 2019. 
At: Arbutus House  Cowling Road Burrill North Yorkshire 
For: Mr M Averis 
 
The application is brought to the Planning Committee as the proposed development is 
a Departure from the Development Plan. 
 
1.0    SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1    The site, which is 0.057ha in size, lies on the southern side of the village street towards 

the western end of Burrill. 
 
1.2  The site is currently part of the garden of Arbutus House, a detached two storey 

dwelling.  The land forms part of the side and rear garden.  The site is bounded by 
mature hedges and close boarded fencing with mature landscaping to all boundaries. 

 
1.3   It is proposed to construct a two storey detached dwelling on the plot, with the end 

gable of the dwelling facing northwards towards the village street.  A detached single 
garage would lie in the south eastern corner of the plot and a turning area at the 
northern end of the plot adjacent to the existing dwelling.  The dwelling would have a 
steeply pitched roof and a relatively low eaves level to allow the first floor 
accommodation within the roofspace to be served by side gables and windows in the 
end gables. The dwelling would be finished in brickwork with stone cills and concrete 
pantiles with upvc windows and doors. 

 
1.4   There is currently a gated vehicular access to the dwelling; it is proposed to create a 

new access using an existing dropped kerb to the east of the existing access to form a 
separate entrance and driveway for the proposed dwelling. 

 
1.5    An arboricultural impact assessment has been submitted with the application.  None of 

the trees are subject to a TPO.  It is proposed to remove a silver birch to allow the 
development to be implemented; all other trees would be retained.  Tree Protection is 
recom
[...]
e proposal would result 
in a cumulative growth of the village that would erode the countryside and this harm 
is not outweighed by the benefits.  The proposal is therefore contrary to the LDF and 
NPPF policies as set out in this report.  

 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
6.1  That subject to any outstanding consultations the application be REFUSED  

for the following reasons:-  
 

1. The proposed residential development is located outside Development 
Limits. The proposed scheme would extend the built form of the village 
into the open countryside, causing a physical and visual intrusion into the 
openness of the area.  The proposal is considered to be detrimental to the 
surrounding open rural character of the countryside. The proposed 
residential development would cause significant harm contrary to the 
Hambleton Local Development Framework Policies CP4, DP9 and DP30 
together with Council's Interim Policy Guidance (IPG). 

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Ingleby Arncliffe Committee date: 09 January 2020 
Ward: Osmotherly & Swainby Officer dealing: Mr Peter Jones 
10 Target date: 18 September 2019 

19/01448/OUT  
 
Outline application (some matters reserved) for the demolition of existing school and 
construction of four dwellings and access as amended by email received by 
Hambleton District Council on the 26 November 2019. 
 At Ingleby Arncliffe Church Of England VC Primary School, Ingleby Arncliffe, North 
Yorkshire, DL6 3NA 
For Mr Simon Quartermaine 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee at the request of a Member of the 
Council 

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 This application was deferred at the October 2019 Planning Committee to allow 
further discussions to allow the issue of locally identified housing need to be 
addressed by the applicant. 

1.2 The first part of this report sets out an updated position from the applicant along with 
an explanation of the wider housing opportunities on this site and beyond, provided 
by the
[...]
 of the size and type of dwellings in 
accordance with Hambleton Local Development Framework Policy DP13 and the 
Size, Type and Tenure SPD.  

12. To ensure the dwellings are compatible with the immediate surroundings of the site 
and the area as a whole in accordance with Hambleton Local Development 
Framework Policy CP17. 

13.  In order to ensure that the TPO trees are protected through the course of the 
development. 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



Parish: Rudby Committee Date:        9th January 2020 
Ward: Hutton Rudby  Officer dealing:           Mr M. Pearson 
11 Target Date:               21 November 2019 

 
 
19/02064/FUL 
 

 

For: Construction of a detached dwellinghouse, garage and new vehicle access 
At: Plot 3 OS Field 2719. Stokesley Road, Hutton Rudby 
For: Mr Welford 
 
This application is referred to Planning Committee as the development is a departure 
from the Development Plan. 
 
1.0    SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application site is located approximately 140 metres north east of the junction of 

Middleton Road and Stokesley Road at the northern edge of the village of Hutton 
Rudby.  Outline planning permission (ref 18/01602/OUT) was granted in October 2018 
for the construction of five dwellings on the site.  This application agreed access and 
layout.   

 
1.2 The application site has a varied context with agricultural land to the north and east, 

whilst to the south and west are a variety of modern dwellings.  The built form is varied 
with examples of bungalows and two storey houses constructed in a variety of brick 
types together with the use of render that results in a diverse character and 
appearance. 

 
1.3 The site is identified as Plot 3 and the proposal involves the construction of a 4 

bedroom, two storey detached house with a detached garage and store located to the 
front adjacent to the eastern boundary.  The house, garage and store would be 
constructed in brick and would utilise slate a
[...]
lopment is undertaken in a form that is appropriate to the 
character and appearance of its surroundings and in accordance with the 
Development Plan Policy DP10. 

8 To safeguard the amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential property in 
accordance with Hambleton Local Development Framework Policies CP1 and DP1. 

9 The Local Planning Authority would wish to retain control over the alteration and/or 
extension of this development in the interests of the appearance of the site and the 
amenities of residential property nearby in accordance with Hambleton Local 
Development Framework Policies CP17 and DP32. 

10 To ensure that the development is appropriate in terms of amenity in accordance with 
Local Development Framework Policies CP1 and DP1. 

11 In the interest of neighbour amenity. 

12 In the interest of satisfactory and sustainable drainage. 

13 To ensure that no surface water discharges take place until proper provision has 
been made for its disposal. 

Page 146


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Planning Applications
	090120 Plans List
	Item 1 - 19-02128-FUL - Queen Anne's Drive, Bedale
	Item 2 - 19-02102-OUT-Land West of Little Burn, Sutton Road, Huby
	Item 3 - 19-01626-FUL I'Anson Dalton
	Item 4 - 19-02184-FUL Conygarth Way
	Item 5 - 19-02514-FUL Falloden, Alne Station
	Item 6 - 19-00993-FUL - Arbutus House, Burrill
	Item 7 - 19-02067-OUT Land to the West of 38 The Holme, Grt Broughton
	Item 8 - 19-01507-FUL Land adjcent to Greencroft House Huby
	Item 9 - 19-02169-FUL Huby Land To  the North of the Forge
	Item 10 - 19-01448-OUT - Ingleby Arncliffe Church of England VC School
	1.0 BACKGROUND
	1.1 This application was deferred at the October 2019 Planning Committee to allow further discussions to allow the issue of locally identified housing need to be addressed by the applicant.
	2.0 SITE, CONTEXT AND PROPOSAL
	3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT HISTORY
	Development Policy DP1 - Protecting amenity
	Development Policy DP3 - Site accessibility
	Development P

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the PLANNING 
COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 

9th January, 2020 in the Council Chamber, 
Civic Centre, Stone Cross, Rotary Way, 

Northallerton, DL6 2UU  

Present

Councillor P Bardon (in the Chair)

Councillor M A Barningham
D B Elders
Mrs B S Fortune
B Griffiths
K G Hardisty

Councillor J Noone
B Phillips
M Taylor
D Watkins
D A Webster

Also in Attendance

Councillor M S Robson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Robinson

P.20 MINUTES

THE DECISION:

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on Thursday 12 December 
2019 (P.18 - P.19), previously circulated, be signed as a correct record.

P.21 PLANNING APPLICATIONS

The Committee considered reports of the Deputy Chief Executive relating to 
applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to additional 
information and representations which had been received.

Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment 
made by the Committee, the condition as set out in the report and the appropriate time 
limit conditions were to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of 
Section 91 and 92 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.

The abbreviated conditions and reasons shown in the report were to be set out in full 
on the notices of decision.  It was noted that following consideration by the Committee, 
and without further reference to the Committee, the Deputy Chief Executive had 
delegated authority to add, delete or amend conditions and reasons for refusal.

In considering the report(s) of the Deputy Chief Executive regard had been paid to the 
policies of the relevant development plan, the National Planning Policy Framework and 
all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee deferred 
consideration or refused planning permission the reasons for that decision are as 
shown in the report or as set out below.  



PLANNING COMMITTEE
9 January 2020

Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the 
recommendation in a report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the 
development plan the National Planning Policy Framework or other material 
considerations as set out in the report unless otherwise specified below.  Where the 
Committee granted planning permission contrary to the recommendation in the report 
the reasons for doing so and the conditions to be attached are set out below.

THE DECISION:

That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendation in the 
report of the Deputy Chief Executive, unless shown otherwise:-

(1) 19/02128/FUL - Demolition of 4 Bungalows and removal of existing trees to 
facilitate the construction of 59 apartment extra care building with associated 
hard and soft landscaping and parking as amended by plans received by 
Hambleton District Council on 5 December 2019 at Land to rear (Easby’s Field) 
of Queen Anne’s Drive, Bedale for Broadacres Housing Association

PERMISSION REFUSED as the Committee considered the development 
unacceptable due to the massing and design leading to over development of the 
site with resulting loss of trees subject to a Tree Preservation Order harming 
amenity, ecology and landscape character. The Committee considered the car 
parking provision to be inadequate and the off-site traffic implications 
unacceptable along with the loss of four affordable bungalows.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief Executive. 

(On behalf of the applicant, Fiona Coleman, spoke in support of the application.)

(John Howe spoke on behalf of Bedale Town Council objecting to the 
application.)

(Simon Mason spoke objecting to the application.)

Note: Councillor M Robson arrived at the meeting at 10.40am during consideration of 
the above item.

(2) 19/02102/OUT - Application for outline planning consent for 8 dwellings with all 
matters reserved at Land West Of Little Burn, Sutton Road, Huby for Mr P Mead

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, Judy Walkland, spoke in support of the application.)

Disclosure of Interest

Councillor D Watkins disclosed a personal interest and left the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on this item.

(3) 19/01626/FUL - Construction of agricultural feed mill, warehouse, access and 
parking arrangements and associated works at OS Field 6717, Eldmire Lane, 
Dalton for I'Anson Bros Ltd

PERMISSION GRANTED 



PLANNING COMMITTEE
9 January 2020

(The applicant’s agent, Nigel Cussen spoke in support of the application.)

(Lawrence Whiteley spoke objecting to the application.)

Note: Councillor M Robson left the meeting at 12.24pm and did not return.

The meeting adjourned at 12.24pm and reconvened at 1.30pm.

(4) 19/02184/FUL - Construction of warehouse and offices at Plot 1, Conygarth Way, 
Leeming Bar Business Park, Leeming Bar for Mr Tony Blake (SpeedClad Ltd)

PERMISSION GRANTED 

(5) 19/02514/FUL - Construction of a 1.5 storey detached house at  Falloden, Forest 
Lane, Alne for Mr O Shipley

PERMISSION REFUSED

(6) 19/00993/FUL - Construction of a detached dormer bungalow and garage as 
amended by plan received by Hambleton District Council on 13 November 2019 
at Arbutus House, Cowling Road, Burrill for Mr M Averis

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to two additional conditions to ensure the 
hedge height is retained and full details of levels to be provided.

(7) 19/02067/FUL - Application for outline planning permission with all matters 
reserved for the construction of a dwellinghouse at Land To West Of, 38 The 
Holme, Great Broughton for Mr Stewart Williamson

PERMISSION REFUSED

(Simon Jones spoke objecting to the application.)

(8) 19/01507/FUL - Construction of a new dwellinghouse and attached double 
garage at Land Adjacent To Greencroft House, Bell Lane, Huby for Mr Thompson

PERMISSION REFUSED

(The applicant’s agent, Kate MacNeill spoke in support of the application.)

(9) 19/02169/FUL - Development of 3no. three bed terraced houses with garages at 
Land To The North Of The Forge, Tollerton Road, Huby for Mr Steve Knowles

PERMISSION GRANTED as the Committee considered that the development is 
acceptable, subject to a planning obligation to deliver and maintain the proposed 
woodland adjacent to the development.

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief Executive. 

(The applicant’s agent, Jim Burns, spoke in support of the application).

(10) 19/01448/OUT - Outline application (some matters reserved) for the demolition of 
existing school and construction of four dwellings and access as amended by 
email received by Hambleton District Council on the 26 November 2019 at 



PLANNING COMMITTEE
9 January 2020

Ingleby Arncliffe Church Of England VC Primary School, Ingleby Arncliffe for 
Mr Simon Quartermaine

PERMISSION GRANTED subject to any subsequent applications being referred 
to Committee along with an additional condition requiring the completion of the 
access road through to the north western edge of the site.

(Clive Walley spoke on behalf of Ingleby Arncliffe Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

Note: The meeting adjourned at 3.09pm and reconvened at 3.20pm.

(11) 19/02064/FUL - Construction of a detached dwellinghouse, garage and new 
vehicle access at Plot 3 OS Field 2719, Stokesley Road, Hutton Rudby for 
Mr Welford

PERMISSION REFUSED as the Committee considered that the design and 
massing of the development is unacceptable, leading to an over-development of 
the site. The Committee also considered that the proposed development failed to 
meet local housing need. 

The decision was contrary to the recommendation of the Deputy Chief Executive.

(Allan Mortimer spoke on behalf of Rudby Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

 (12) 19/00912/FUL - Construction of 3 bedroom dormer bungalow at Bluebarn 
Cottage, Middleton Road, Hutton Rudby for Mr E McMordie

PERMISSION REFUSED

(Allan Mortimer spoke on behalf of Rudby Parish Council objecting to the 
application.)

(13) 19/01980/FUL - Conversion of barn to create two dwellings at Church Farm 
Sandhutton for Mr Bosomworth

PERMISSION GRANTED 

(The applicant’s agent, Ross Sandbach, spoke in support of the application.)

(14) 19/02006/OUT - Application for Outline Planning Permission with all matters 
reserved for the construction of 5no dwellings at Land South West Of Mill Farm, 
Station Road, South Otterington for Mr and Mrs M Harland

PERMISSION REFUSED

(Jonathan Saddington, spoke in support of the application.)

(15) 19/02391/FUL - Construction of 2no two semi-detached dwellings at Grey 
Cottage, Main Street, Tollerton for Mr Anthony Charlton

PERMISSION GRANTED 

(The applicant, Tony Charlton, spoke in support of the application.)



PLANNING COMMITTEE
9 January 2020

The meeting closed at 4.30 pm

___________________________
Chairman of the Committee


